Pro forma inputs are informed by the preceding market analysis, interviews with developers and brokers, and commonly

accepted industry standards.

[Project Name]

4WARD PLANNING LLC

August 6, 2013

Page 14

Meriden TOD Study: Phase II Financial Feasibility Analysis

4WARD PLANNING INC

June 21, 2013

Page 14

Methodology: Financial Feasibility Analysis

4ward Planning assumed constant values for the following operating pro

forma inputs, for practicality sake:

Operating Metrics

Monthly Residential Rent:1 $  1.65/s.f.

Annual Retail Rent: $18.00/s.f.

Annual Office Rent: $15.00/s.f.

Annual Vacancy Factor (residential): 3%

Annual Vacancy Factor (commercial): 5%

Operating Expenses (residential) $  4.00/s.f.

Operating Expenses (commercial) $  8.00/s.f.

Capitalization Rate (residential) 6.00%

Capitalization Rate (retail) 7.50%

Capitalization Rate (office) 8.00%

Real Property Taxes: $  4.00/s.f.

Inflation (annually): 2.2%

Pro forma inputs are informed by the preceding market analysis, interviews with developers and brokers, and commonly

accepted industry standards.
1 We assumed residential rents would be higher than existing rents for newly built product with higher end amenities.

[Project Name]

4WARD PLANNING LLC

June 19, 2013

Page 15

Meriden TOD Study: Phase II Financial Feasibility Analysis

4WARD PLANNING INC

June 21, 2013

Page 15

Methodology: Financial Feasibility Analysis

Site  Name Acreage

Improvement

Value Total Assessed Value

11 Crown Street 1.62 $817,700 $1,280,100

116 Cook Avenue 3.69 $172,000 $1,085,200

128/138 Colony Street 0.64 $  59,400 $   219,200

24/38/44 Colony Street 1.73 $  35,000 $  550,900

25/33 Colony Street 0.29 $   0 $   163,800

8 South Grove Street 2.36 $216,300 $1,010,300

Factory H 7.21 $   0 $   624,100

Hub Site 1 1.33 $   0 $   787,448

Hub Site 2 2.30 $   0 $1,361,752

Totals 21.17 $1,300,400 $7,082,800

[Project Name]

4WARD PLANNING LLC

June 19, 2013

Page 16

Meriden TOD Study: Phase II Financial Feasibility Analysis

4WARD PLANNING INC

June 21, 2013

Page 16

Methodology: Financial Feasibility Analysis

Site  Name DU/Acre Total DUs

Commercial

S.F.

Required

Parking

11 Crown Street 43.2 70 0 70

116 Cook Avenue 54.2 200 0 200

128/138 Colony Street 46.9 30 4,000 46

24/38/44 Colony Street 46.2 80 6,000 104

25/33 Colony Street 41.4 12 4,000 28

8 South Grove Street 40.3 95 10,000 135

Factory H 41.6 300 0 300

Hub Site 1 45.1 60 4,000 88

Hub Site 2 52.2 120 0 120

Totals 967 28,000 1,091

[Project Name]

4WARD PLANNING LLC

June 19, 2013

Page 17

Meriden TOD Study: Phase II Financial Feasibility Analysis

4WARD PLANNING INC

June 21, 2013

Page 17

Methodology: Financial Feasibility Analysis

Site  Name ROE IRR

Total Project

Cost Parking Cost

11 Crown Street 6.63% 6.93% $12.03MM $1.29MM

116 Cook Avenue 7.36% 8.09% $30.98MM $3.67MM

128/138 Colony Street 7.28% 7.98% $5.61MM $0.84MM

24/38/44 Colony Street 7.48% 8.29% $13.53MM $1.92MM

25/33 Colony Street 7.29% 8.00% $2.79MM $0.51MM

8 South Grove Street 7.28% 7.97% $17.17MM $2.49MM

Factory H 7.89% 8.92% $43.34MM $5.50MM

Hub Site 1 6.98% 7.54% $11.37MM $1.61MM

Hub Site 2 7.40% 8.17% $18.48MM $2.20MM

Averages & Totals 7.29% 7.98% $155.30MM $20.03MM

[Project Name]

4WARD PLANNING LLC

June 19, 2013

Page 18

Meriden TOD Study: Phase II Financial Feasibility Analysis

4WARD PLANNING INC

June 21, 2013

Page 18

Takeaway: Financial Feasibility Analysis

Our financial analysis, using custom development and operating pro forma, demonstrate that any of the

nine proposed redevelopment sites are feasible, though offer return rates on the lower end of what market

area developers will likely consider acceptable.

Projects which require little to no upfront capital investment for demolition and site preparation (HUB Sites

1 and 2 are examples) will, no doubt, be of greater appeal to experienced developers than will properties

requiring greater such investment.  However, the city of Meriden can mitigate such a “development penalty”